Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
4A12P-1AH-12R5 - Surge Line Protection Module
Electrical Characteristics
Resistance Value.......................................................................12.5 Ω
Resistance Tolerance..................................................................±5 %
TCR ..................................................................................100 ppm/°C
Ratio Tolerance ........................................................................±0.5 %

The Americas: TEL +1-951 781-5500 • FAX +1-951 781-5700
How To Order
4A  12  P - 1AH - 12R5
Model
(4A = Surface Mount)
Number of Pins
Physical Configuration
Electrical Configuration
1AH = Custom
Resistance Code
12R5 = 12.5 Ohms
Circuit Protection Division
F3 F4
24 1322 19 18 15
7 103 6
R3A R4A
R1A
NOTES:
R1A + R1B + F1 = 12.5 OHMS ±5 %.
R2A + R2B + F2 = 12.5 OHMS ±5 %.
RATIO MATCH: R1 / R2 = 1 ± 2.5 %.
CO-PLANARITY = 0.004 INCHES.
R3A + R3B = 12.5 OHMS ±5 %.
R4A + R4B = 12.5 OHMS ±5 %.
RATIO MATCH: R3 / R4 = 1 ± 2.5 %.
R2A
R3B R4B
SUB B
SUB A
R1B R2B
1 12
F1 F2
Electrical Schematic
ProSLIC® is a registered trademark of Silicon Laboratories.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications. COPYRIGHT© 2005, BOURNS, INC. LITHO IN U.S.A.  08/05 e/LT0507
03/06
4A12P-1AH-12R5 - Surge Line Protection Module
Telcordia GR-1080-CORE Protection Coordination
Overvoltage Thyristor Selection
Protection coordination (Telcordia Technologies Generic Requirements, GR-1089-CORE, Issue 3, October 2002, section 4.6.7.1
protection coordination, page 4-15) is a new test for GR-1089-CORE issue 3 that will be a requirement on January 1, 2006.  The equip-
ment using the 4A12P-1AH-12R5 overcurrent line feed resistor (LFR) must be used with either a solid state primary or a primary GDT
(5-pin gas discharge tube) such as the Bourns® 2024-31-MSP Protector.
The equipment communication lines will initially be tested at the specified primary voltage protector type using a 10/1000 µs generator.
A solid state primary will start testing at 400 V where a GDT primary will start at 600 V.  If condition A or B defined below is not
achieved, the 10/1000 generator voltage, VG is increased (in steps of 200 V or interpolated value) to a maximum of 2000 V or until one
of the two following criteria is achieved:
A. The communication lines are stressed to 600 V peak (VP) across the equipment terminals with the GDT specified as a primary.
VP specification is reduced to 400 A for a solid state primary.
Note:Series resistance of the primary protector such as a heat coil resistance is connected between the generator and equipment.
This resistance will be effectively added to RSERIES value when calculating the generator open circuit test voltage.
B. The peak current (IPP) into the equipment terminals exceeds 100 A.
The coordination test requires ten repetitions per polarity.  The communication lines will also be tested to metallic and longitudinal
procedures to ensure conformance.  The equipment fails the coordination requirement if neither A or B is achieved with a maximum